

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-1590

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Civil Rule 7(h), Plaintiffs Philip Morris USA Inc., U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Company LLC, R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company, American Snuff Company, LLC, Santa Fe Natural Tobacco Company, Inc., and ITG Brands LLC (collectively "Plaintiffs") move the Court to enter summary judgment in their favor on all claims. As set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment, the directive issued by the Food and Drug Administration entitled Guidance for Industry: Demonstrating the Substantial Equivalence of a New Tobacco Product: Responses to Frequently Asked Questions (Edition 2) is inconsistent with the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, violates the substantive and procedural requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act, infringes Plaintiffs' First Amendment rights, and is unconstitutionally vague. Accordingly, Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

Pursuant to Local Rule 7(f), Plaintiffs respectfully request oral argument on this motion.

Dated: October 30, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Miguel A. Estrada

Miguel A. Estrada (D.C. Bar No. 456289)

Amir C. Tayrani (D.C. Bar No. 490994)

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20036-5306

Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Fax: (202) 530-9016

[MEstrada@gibsondunn.com](mailto:MEstrada@gibsondunn.com)

[ATayrani@gibsondunn.com](mailto:ATayrani@gibsondunn.com)

Robert N. Weiner (D.C. Bar No. 298133)

Anthony J. Franze (D.C. Bar No. 461023)

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

555 Twelfth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20004-1206

Telephone: (202) 942-5000

Fax: (202) 942-5999

[robert.weiner@aporter.com](mailto:robert.weiner@aporter.com)

[anthony.franze@aporter.com](mailto:anthony.franze@aporter.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Philip Morris USA Inc. and  
U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Company LLC*

Noel J. Francisco (D.C. Bar No. 464752)

Ryan J. Watson (D.C. Bar No. 986906)

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Fax: (202) 626-1700

[njfrancisco@jonesday.com](mailto:njfrancisco@jonesday.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 3           |
| I.    Statutory Background .....   | 3           |
| II.   The 2011 “Draft Guidance” .....  | 7           |
| III.  The First SE Directive .....   | 8           |
| IV.  Plaintiffs’ Prior Lawsuit And FDA’s Interim Enforcement Policy .....  | 11          |
| V.    The Second SE Directive .....  | 11          |
| A.    Label Changes.....   | 12          |
| B.    Product-Quantity Changes .....   | 15          |
| VI.  Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Second SE Directive .....  | 15          |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 17          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 18          |
| I.    THE SECOND SE DIRECTIVE EXCEEDS FDA’S AUTHORITY UNDER THE<br>TOBACCO CONTROL ACT .....   | 18          |
| A.    The Label-Change Requirements Conflict With The Structure Of<br>The Tobacco Control Act.....   | 18          |
| B.    The Label-Change Requirements Conflict With The Text Of The<br>Tobacco Control Act.....  | 21          |
| II.  THE SECOND SE DIRECTIVE VIOLATES THE APA BECAUSE IT IS<br>ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND WAS ISSUED WITHOUT NOTICE-AND-<br>COMMENT RULEMAKING ..... | 25          |
| A.    The Second SE Directive Is Arbitrary And Capricious .....  | 25          |
| 1.    FDA Failed To Articulate A Reasoned Explanation For<br>Adopting The Second SE Directive’s Label-Change<br>Requirements .....                     | 25          |
| 2.    FDA Failed To Consider Reasonable Alternatives To The<br>Second SE Directive’s Label-Change Requirements .....                                   | 27          |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| 3.   | The Second SE Directive Departs From FDA’s Prior Interpretations Of The Tobacco Control Act.....  | 29 |
| B.   | The Second SE Directive Is A Substantive Rule Promulgated Without Notice And Comment In Violation Of The APA And The Tobacco Control Act..... | 30 |
| III. | THE SECOND SE DIRECTIVE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....  | 34 |
| A.   | The Second SE Directive Imposes An Unconstitutional Prior Restraint .....   | 35 |
| B.   | The Second SE Directive Is An Unconstitutional Restriction On Manufacturers’ Commercial Speech.....   | 39 |
| IV.  | THE SECOND SE DIRECTIVE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE .....   | 41 |
| V.   | THE PRODUCT-QUANTITY REQUIREMENTS CONFLICT WITH THE STRUCTURE AND TEXT OF THE TOBACCO CONTROL ACT AND ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....      | 43 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....   | 45 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> ,<br>333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....  | 17             |
| <i>Ala. Educ. Ass’n v. Chao</i> ,<br>455 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....                                | 30             |
| <i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> ,<br>269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....                       | 17             |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> ,<br>208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....                           | 31             |
| <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 291 (2006).....                 | 21             |
| <i>Armstrong v. D.C. Pub. Library</i> ,<br>154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....                       | 43             |
| <i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....                                  | 40             |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 156 (1962).....                           | 25             |
| * <i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 39             |
| * <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> ,<br>412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....                    | 17, 27         |
| <i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 774 (2004).....                       | 36             |
| * <i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> ,<br>320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....                               | 28, 43         |
| <i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treas.</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 803 (1989).....                                    | 18             |

\* Authorities upon which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar*,  
842 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 27

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.*,  
135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)..... 31

*Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.*,  
588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 29

*Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States*,  
674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 39

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 18

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 36

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)..... 41

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 29

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 19

\* *Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 36, 38

\* *Freedman v. Maryland*,  
380 U.S. 51 (1965)..... 36, 37, 38

*Friedman v. Rogers*,  
440 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 35

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 38

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA*,  
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 32

*Heller v. New York*,  
413 U.S. 483 (1973)..... 36

*Holloway v. United States*,  
526 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 18



|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Int’l Alliance of Theatrical &amp; Stage Emps. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>334 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....                | 19         |
| <i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 281 (1988).....  | 18         |
| <i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 200 (1993).....   | 44         |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 352 (1983).....   | 42         |
| <i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 750 (1988).....  | 38         |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 525 (2001).....  | 35         |
| * <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 17, 25     |
| <i>N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> ,<br>136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998).....                                  | 36, 37     |
| * <i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> ,<br>758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....                                     | 31, 32, 34 |
| <i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 539 (1976).....   | 35         |
| <i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....                                | 17         |
| <i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> ,<br>164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....   | 43         |
| <i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS</i> ,<br>No. 14-1685, 2015 WL 5996374 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2015) .....     | 20         |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Heckler</i> ,<br>712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....                     | 17         |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> ,<br>696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....                                    | 35, 39     |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....   | 39         |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997).....                  | 41            |
| <i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....                | 18            |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 476 (1995).....                         | 34, 35        |
| * <i>Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> ,<br>420 U.S. 546 (1975).....                    | 36, 37, 38    |
| <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 228 (2005).....                           | 24            |
| <i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> ,<br>127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....             | 31            |
| <i>Teitel Film Corp. v. Cusak</i> ,<br>390 U.S. 139 (1968).....                         | 38            |
| <i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 357 (2002).....                    | 40, 41        |
| <i>United States v. Caronia</i> ,<br>703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....                   | 18            |
| <i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> ,<br>749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 27            |
| <i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Kessler</i> ,<br>880 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995).....            | 31            |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 626 (1985).....         | 35            |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |               |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553.....   | 30            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....  | 17            |
| 21 U.S.C. § 321(k).....   | 6, 19, 21, 22 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 331.....  | 6             |
| 21 U.S.C. § 332.....  | 6             |
| 21 U.S.C. § 333.....  | 6             |

|                          |  |
|--------------------------|--|
| 21 U.S.C. § 334.....     | 6                                      |
| 21 U.S.C. § 360c(i)..... | 24                                     |
| 21 U.S.C. § 371.....     | 30                                     |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387c(a)..... | 27                                     |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387c(b)..... | 31                                     |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387g(d)..... | 4                                      |
| TCA § 2.....             | 7                                      |
| TCA § 3.....             | 4                                      |
| TCA § 101(a).....        | 4, 19, 21                              |
| TCA § 102.....           | 43, 45                                 |
| TCA § 902(6).....        | 6                                      |
| TCA § 903(a).....        | 6                                      |
| TCA § 903(b).....        | 7, 19                                  |
| TCA § 905(i).....        | 6, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27 40               |
| TCA § 905(j).....        | 4, 5                                   |
| TCA § 910.....           | 4                                      |
| * TCA § 910(a).....      | 4, 5, 6, 7, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25 |
| TCA § 910(b).....        | 5                                      |
| TCA § 910(c).....        | 44                                     |
| TCA § 911.....           | 19                                     |
| TCA § 911(b).....        | 7                                      |
| TCA § 911(g).....        | 44                                     |
| TCA § 915(b).....        | 22                                     |
| <b>Regulations</b>       |  |
| 21 C.F.R. § 10.40.....   | 30                                     |

|   |                              |
|---|------------------------------|
| 21 C.F.R. § 17.2 .....  | 6                            |
| 21 C.F.R. § 1140.16(d) .....  | 43                           |
| <b>Rules</b>  |                              |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....   | 17                           |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                              |
| Draft Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff: Demonstrating the Substantial<br>Equivalence of a New Tobacco Product: Responses to Frequently Asked<br>Questions (Sept. 2011) ..... | 7, 8, 9, 29                  |
| Guidance for Industry: Demonstrating the Substantial Equivalence<br>of a New Tobacco Product: Responses to Frequently Asked<br>Questions (Mar. 4, 2015) .....                   | 8, 9, 10, 11, 22, 28, 29, 33 |
| Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff: Section 905(j) Reports: Demonstrating<br>Substantial Equivalence for Tobacco Products (Jan. 5, 2011) .....                                 | 34, 41                       |
| S. Rep. No. 105-180 (1998).....   | 24                           |
| U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-13-723, <i>New Tobacco Products: FDA Needs<br/>to Set Time Frames for Its Review Process</i> (2013).....                                  | 37                           |
